## RESOLUTION NO. 19-044

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING AND RESTATING IN ITS ENTIRETY RESOLUTION NO. 16-077, DESIGNATING THE CITY'S CALPERS EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR THE EMPLOYEES IN THE POSITIONS OF CHIEF DEPUTY CITY CLERK AND CHIEF DEPUTY CITY TREASURER

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Carson (City Council), as the governing body of the City of Carson (City), a CalPERS contracting agency, has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Government Code Section 20691 is the adoption by the City Council of a resolution to designate its CalPERS Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC); and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2014, by adoption of Resolution 14-018, the City Council eliminated EPMC for its full-time represented employees, including employees within the bargaining unit of the Association of Management Employees (AME); and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016, the City Council formally approved the creation of a new unrepresented, non-classified at-will group of employee, namely the Senior Deputy City Clerk position, subject to the appointing authority of the City Clerk of the City, pursuant Government Code Section 40813; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 16-077, effective June 21, 2016, designating EPMC of 0% for the Senior Deputy City Clerk position; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, by adoption of Resolution No. 19-036, the City Council changed the title of the position of "Senior Deputy City Clerk" to "Chief Deputy City Clerk;" and

WHEREAS, in 2019, by adoption of Resolution No. 19-036, the City Council approved the creation of a new unrepresented, non-classified at-will group of employee, namely the Chief Deputy City Treasurer position, subject to the appointing authority of the City Treasurer of the City, pursuant Government Code Sections 41006 and 41007; and

WHEREAS, AME's Management Employee Bargaining Unit contains classifications for represented positions of "Chief Deputy City Clerk and Chief Deputy City Treasurer," which are currently vacant; and

WHEREAS, the salary and benefits established for the unrepresented, non-classified, at-will positions of Chief Deputy City Clerk and Chief Deputy City Treasurer, which were created as set forth above, were based on the salary and benefits accorded to the AME classifications bearing the same titles; and

WHEREAS, the City and AME have met and conferred and agreed to a unit modification to remove the classifications of "Chief Deputy City Clerk" and "Chief Deputy City Treasurer" from AME's Management Employee Bargaining Unit; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now intends to amend and restate Resolution No. 16-077 to reflect the title change of the Senior Deputy City Clerk position to "Chief Deputy City Clerk," with respect to the existing EPMC designation for said position, and to designate the EPMC for the newly-created Chief Deputy City Treasurer position.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

**SECTION 2.** This resolution shall apply to the unrepresented, non-classified, at-will positions of Chief Deputy City Clerk and Chief Deputy City Treasurer.

**SECTION 3.** The City of Carson shall pay zero percent (0%) of the normal member contribution as EPMC for the Chief Deputy City Clerk and Chief Deputy City Treasurer position.

**SECTION 4.** The City Council, the governing body of the City of Carson, elects to pay EPMC for the identified employees as set forth above.

**SECTION 5.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the EPMC designation for the Chief Deputy City Clerk position, formerly titled the Senior Deputy City Clerk position, became effective June 22, 2016 pursuant to Resolution No. 16-077.

**SECTION 6.** The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

## PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 19th day of March, 2019.

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Sunny K. Soltani, City Atton iev

Albert Robles, Mayor

**CITY OF CARSON:** 

ATTEST:

Donesia Gause Aldana, MMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF CARSON

) ss.

I, Donesia Gause-Aldana, City Clerk of the City of Carson, California, hereby attest to and certify that the foregoing resolution, being Resolution No. 19-044, adopted by the City of Carson City Council at its meeting held on March 19, 2019, by the following vote:

COUNCIL MEMBERS: Robles, Hicks, Davis-Holmes, Hilton, Dear AYES:

NOES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS: None** 

**ABSTAIN:** COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

Donesia Gause-Aldana, MMC, City Clerk

**RESOLUTION NO. 19-044** Page 3 of 3